
Agenda

Shareholder Meeting

Date: Wednesday 20 December 2017

Time: 3.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk



Shareholder Meeting

Membership
Councillor Bob Price Councillor Susan Brown

Councillor Tom Hayes Councillor Alex Hollingsworth

Councillor Mike Rowley Councillor Dee Sinclair

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor John Tanner

Councillor Marie Tidball Councillor Ed Turner

The quorum for this meeting is three members.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

Items to be considered in public 

1  Apologies for absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 9 - 14

Recommendation(s):
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to approve the minutes 
of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2017.

4  Appointment of a Director to the Housing Group 15 - 16

The Company Secretary will present this item.

Recommendation(s):
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:
1. Note the resignation of Fiona Piercy as a Director of  each of 

Oxford City Housing Limited, Oxford City Housing 
(Development) Limited and Oxford City Housing 
(Investment) Limited with effect from 31 January 2018; 

2. Appoint Jane Winfield as a Director of Oxford City Housing 
Limited, Oxford City Housing (Development) Limited and 
Oxford City Housing (Investment) Limited with effect from 
1February 2018.

5  Appointment of Auditors for the Housing Group 17 - 18

The Oxford City Council’s S151 Officer (Head of Financial Services) 
will present this item.

Recommendation(s):
That the Company’s Shareholder resolves to: 
Delegate the award of the contract for the provision of external audit 
services for the Housing Group to Oxford City Council’s S151 Officer 
(Head of Financial Services).



6  Proposed amendment to Shareholder's Agreement re 
inter-company loans

19 - 22

The Company Secretary will present this item.

Recommendation(s): 
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:
Amend the Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group in the 
manner specified in the report to facilitate inter-company loan 
transfers.

7  Project Delivery Programme 23 - 30

The Chair of the Board of Directors will present this item.

Recommendation(s):
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:
1. Notes the report and progress being made.

8  Lucy Faithfull House 31 - 32

The Chair of the Board of Directors will present this item.

Recommendation(s):
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:
1. Agree to the acquisition of the Lucy Faithfull House site from 

Oxford City Council and its inclusion in the Company’s Business 
Plan; and

2. Support the provision of a loan facility of up to £13 million to 
facilitate the development of the site.

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from 
publication

If the Shareholder wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Shareholder to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 



the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Shareholder may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Matters Exempt from Publication 

9  Confidential Appendix - Lucy Faithfull House Feasibility 33 - 36

The Chair of the Board of Directors will present this confidential item.



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 
of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any 
[...]
ted for the 2016-17 accounts.

6. Any other business 

None.

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from publication 

The Shareholder Group resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance 
with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

7. Oxford City Housing Limited (OCHL) – Business Plan 2017/18 

11



The Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing Limited presented the draft OCHL 
business plan to the Shareholder Group. 

They explained that the main aims of the housing company are to increase the supply 
and range of housing and affordable housing and to provide a financial return to the 
Council. There are four initial corporate objectives (CO) which were set by the Council 
and are the company’s initial business lines:

1. The purchase and management of the affordable rented homes at Barton (CO1)
2. To develop new affordable housing with a range of tenures (CO2)
3. The purchase and management of high value void properties from the Council to 

help fund the Government’s levy to compensate Housing Associations for 
exercising the Right to Buy (RTB) (CO3)

4. To undertake estate regeneration schemes (CO4)

The Shareholder Group resolved to:
1. Note the progress of the Council’s housing company, Oxford City Housing 

Limited; and 

2. Endorse the draft OCHL business plan.

Cllr Tanner left the meeting during this item.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm

12



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



.

OCHL
Oxford City Housing Limited

To: Shareholder  meeting: The Housing Group 
Date: 20 December 2017 
Report of: Company Secretary 
Title of Report: Appointment of Director to the Housing Group of 

Companies 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: Only the Shareholder may appoint Directors to the 

Housing Group of companies and thus on the resignation 
of an existing Director, the Shareholder will need to 
appoint a replacement director to ensure compliance with 
the Articles of Association.

Recommendation(s):That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:

1. Note the resignation of Fiona Piercy as a Director of  each of Oxford City 
Housing Limited, Oxford City Housing (Development) Limited and Oxford 
City Housing (Investment) Limited with effect from 31 January 2018; 

2. Appoint Jane Winfield as a Director of Oxford City Housing Limited, Oxford 
City Housing (Development) Limited and Oxford City Housing (Investment) 
Limited with effect from 1February 2018.

Introduction and background 
1. The Shareholder Agreement provides for the Shareholder to appoint the Directors 

to the Housing Group of companies.

Further section headings
2. Fiona Piercy has handed in her resignation as an employee of Oxford City Council 

and in consequence will also resign as a Director of  each of Oxford City Housing 
Limited, Oxford City Housing (Development) Limited and Oxford City Housing 
(Investment) Limited with effect from 31 January 2018.

3. It is proposed that Jane Winfield, Regeneration & Major Projects Service Manager 
for Oxford City Council, should be appointed as a Director of each of the three 
Housing Group companies with effect from 1 February 2018 as a replacement for 
Fiona Piercy.

4. No other changes are proposed to the Boards of Directors for the Housing Group of 
companies. 

15

Agenda Item 4



Financial implications
5. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  An employee of Oxford 

City appointed as a Company Director of the Housing Group does not receive 
separate remuneration for their service.

Legal issues
6. The Shareholder Agreement for the Housing Group of companies stipulates that the 

Boards shall have a minimum of three Directors.

Report author Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary, 
Housing Group)

Telephone 01865 252570  
e-mail lcane@oxford.gov.uk

16



.

OCHL
Oxford City Housing Limited

To: Housing Group Shareholder Meeting
Date: 20 December 2018
Report of: Oxford City Council S151 Officer
Title of Report: Procurement of External Auditor(s) for Council 

Companies

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To provide an update on the current position in respect of 

external auditor procurement.

Recommendation(s):That the Company’s Shareholder resolves to 

1. Delegate the award of the contract for the provision of external audit services 
for the Housing Group to Oxford City Council’s S151 Officer (Head of 
Financial Services).

Appendices
None

Introduction and background 
1. The provision of an external audit service for all the Council’s owned or jointly 

owned companies needs to be procured.
2. The Council has previously attempted unsuccessfully to procure audit services 

through a single contract for all its companies.  Subsequent feedback suggested 
potential suppliers felt unable to meet the tight reporting deadlines simultaneously 
required across all entities.  This resulted in having to separately seek quotations 
from audit firms for each company in order to close the 2016/17 accounts. 

3. To facilitate the 2017/18 audit it is now proposed to run a tender process for the 
provision of external audit services for all companies but with the potential to split 
the contract into separate lots for one or more company.

4. The appointment of external auditors is a reserved matter within the Shareholder 
Agreement. 

Progress on Procurement
5. A Request 
[...]
equest the Shareholder consider, and if appropriate 

agree, a proposed change to the Shareholder’s 
Agreement for Oxford City Housing Limited and its two 
subsidiaries Oxford City Housing (Investment) Ltd and 
Oxford City Housing (Development) Ltd (“the Housing 
Group”).

Recommendation(s): That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:

1. Amend the Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group in the 
manner specified in this report to facilitate inter-company loan 
transfers.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Supplemental Agreement 1: to the Shareholder 

Agreement (Dec 2017)

Introduction and Proposal 
1. The Shareholder’s Agreement of 28 March 2017 made between the Council (as 

shareholder) and Oxford City Housing Limited sets out a list of matters which are 
reserved to the Shareholder, and as such can only be carried out with the express 
consent of the Council.  In the main these matters represent fundamental corporate 
decisions (e.g. varying the Articles of Association or introducing new shareholders) 
and as such should clearly remain solely with the Shareholder.  

2. Number 20 on the list of Shareholder Consent Matters states:
The Company and any Group Company shall not, unless it has Shareholder 
Consent: 
make any loan (otherwise than by way of deposit with a bank or other institution the 
normal business of which includes the acceptance of deposits) or grant any credit 

19

Agenda Item 6



(other than in the normal course of trading) or give any guarantee (other than in the 
normal course of trading) or indemnity (other than in the normal course of trading);

3. While the making of loans is a matter properly reserved for shareholder consent, it 
has become apparent that this wording also inadvertently catches routine 
operations between the companies, particularly when properties are transferred 
between Housing Group companies for development in one company and disposal 
in another.  This might occur, for example, if the holding company were to receive a 
loan from the Council to make a property purchase, but when in the normal course 
of business that property is transferred to another group company, say the 
investment company for sale or letting, the repayment obligations under the loan 
could not “follow” the property without express shareholder consent.

4. To prevent the companies having to request consent from the Shareholder on each 
such occasion, the companies would ask the Shareholder to consider granting the 
Company Boards the following continuous authorisation:
“The Shareholder grants to the Boards of the three housing group companies 
continuous authority (until notified to the contrary) to permit any of the said 
companies to make and accept inter-group loans and inter-group loan transfers, 
where any such loans or transfers are made to facilitate any company activity which 
is consistent with the Group’s Business Plan.” 

Financial implications
5. The ability to transfer loan repayment obligations with inter-group property transfers 

is required in order to be able to demonstrate to the companies  auditors and others 
that the company holding the loan also holds the property, and thus has the ability 
and security to make the required repayments.

Legal issues
6. Each inter-group loan transfer will need to be properly agreed by the relevant 

Boards and documented.  A short Supplemental Agreement setting out the above 
proposal is attached to this report as Appendix 1, ready for signature if agreed. 

Report author Lindsay Cane, Company Secretary

Telephone 01865 01865 252570  
e-mail lcane@oxford.gov.uk

20



This Supplemental Agreement is made the             day of                          2017

And is to be read in conjunction with the Shareholder’s Agreement dated 28th March 
2017 (“the Agreement”) made between Oxford City Council (“the Council”) and 
Oxford City Housing Limited (“the Company”), acting for itself and on behalf of its two 
subsidiaries Oxford City Housing (Investment) Limited 
[...]
g Limited’s (OCHL) 

Business Plan. This report provides an update on delivery against the Business 
Plan objectives.

2. The main aims of the Company are to increase the supply and range of housing, 
in particular affordable housing and to provide a financial return to the Council.

3. The four initial corporate objectives set by the Council which are underpinned by 
the Business Plan and provide the Company’s initial business lines are:

 The purchase and management of the new affordable rental homes at Barton 
Park.

 To develop new affordable housing with a range of tenures

 The purchase and management of high value void properties from the Council 
to help fund the Government’s levy on stock holding Local Authorities to 
compensate Registered Social Landlords for the costs of Right to Buy.

 To undertake estate regeneration schemes
A progress update on each of these objectives is provided below.

23

Agenda Item 7



The purchase and management of the new affordable rental homes at Barton 
Park.
4. Good progress has been made with the necessary arrangements for a back to 

back transfer from the Council to OCHL for the properties as they are purchased. 
Handover of the first phase of social housing from Hills is scheduled to begin in 
May 2018.

5. OCHL are currently working to establish the suite of corporate and landlord 
policies, performance frameworks, Service Level Agreements for the provision of 
Landlord Services by the Council, as well as the sub-contracting arrangement that 
needs to be in place between the Council and the Council’s other wholly owned 
company ODS; so that the properties can be taken into management at the 
appropriate time.

6. Those policies which are reserved matters for the shareholder: Rent, Lettings, 
Sales and Debt Recovery are scheduled to be considered at the next shareholder 
meeting in March 2018.  A schedule of all policies currently under consideration is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

7. The Company has also initiated work on a web site which will host its policy’s, 
provide a link to the Council’s Tenants Portal for repairs reporting etc. and provide 
a means for the Company to communicate with its tenants. 

To develop new affordable housing with a range of tenures
8. Following a detailed procurement process, a consortium including Levitt Bernstein 

architects, Currie and Brown project managers, GL Hearn Planning consultants 
led by WSP have been appointed to provide the range of professional services 
required to deliver a successful development programme. 

9. Additional resources with housing development capability are currently being 
sourced for inclusion within the Council’s Regeneration and Major Projects Team 
to provide essential capacity to drive this work-stream and client the WSP 
consortium. The scope and cost of this support is set out in a Service Level 
Agreement agreed between the Council and the Company. 

10.Good progress has been made with WSP on the design feasibility for all eight 
initial development sites to better assess the overall capacity of each and pre 
planning application discussions have begun with the Council’s Planning Service.  
Initial assessment is that the Development Programme could deliver an additional 
20-25 units over and above the assumptions in the Business Plan. 

11.Appendix 2 attached sets out the current assessment of how each site could 
progress to completion.

12.A report elsewhere on the agenda recommends the inclusion of the Lucy Faithfull 
House site within the Company’s Development Programme going forward.

Transfer of high value voids
13.Following approval by the Council’s City Executive Board five properties were 

purchased by and transferred to OCHL in March 2017. They were properties that 
had been identified as they became void as having the potential for either 
development or extension to create larger units. The properties were 

24



subsequently leased back to the Council for use as temporary accommodation 
pending the design and procurement of the works.  OCHL has commissioned 
Oxford Direct Services to price this work.

14.The Government’s policy relating to the high value void levy remains uncertain 
with a recent announcement that it will not be applied for 18/19.  However, they 
are progressing with a housing association ‘right to buy’ pilot which may mean 
only a temporary reprieve.

15.Whilst the Council could choose not to sell further similar voids to the OCHL it 
should be noted that there is a presumption within the Company Business Plan 
that 5 units per annum will be sold and transferred, (the maximum allowable 
without Secretary of State authority) over the 40 years of the Plan this equates to 
200 units.  Not transferring the units would have a detrimental impact on the 
Company’s finances which would need to be addressed.

16.Simply deferring for one year would not have a significant impact on the 
Company’s Business Plan.  However, if the Government subsequently goes 
ahead with its policy the Council will have lost the opportunity to sell the 5 units for 
2017/18 as the sales have to be completed by 31 March 2018.  The Company 
would therefore recommend that the Council continues with the sale of 5 voids to 
OCHL in 2017/18 in accordance with the agreed Business Plan. 

To undertake estate regeneration schemes
17.The redevelopment of Blackbird Leys central area is progressing and the Council 

is currently in the process of procuring a development partner. It is envisaged that 
OCHL will buy the affordable rented units. The redevelopment of Underhill Circus 
as part of the Barton Regeneration Programme is already part of OCHL’s 
Development Programme.

Financial implications
18.There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. The OCHL 

Board are monitoring the financial position of the Company on a monthly basis 
and have agreed a Scheme of Delegation to facilitate the effective development 
and delivery of agreed sites.  As schemes m
[...]
he  Lucy Faithfull House site from 
Oxford City Council and its inclusion in the Company’s Business 
Plan; and

2. Support the provision of a loan facility of up to £13 million to 
facilitate the development of the site.

Appendices
Appendix 1- 
Confidential

Lucy Faithfull House Feasibility

Introduction and background 
1. Lucy Faithfull House was a hostel in Oxford city centre providing services and 

accommodation to homeless people. The hostel closed last year after the 
services and accommodation were decommissioned by the County Council with 
the homelessness units being re-provided elsewhere.  The City Council as 
freeholder then purchased the long lease back from Riverside in order to control 
the future of the site. The Council has subsequently taken the decision to 
demolish the buildings and arrange for the site to be redeveloped for housing.

2. At a meeting on 16 October 2017 the Council’s City Executive Board resolved to:
Authorise officers to investigate the viability of undertaking the development of the 
site with Oxford City Housing Limited (OCHL) as part of its overall development 
programme.

31

Agenda Item 8



Detail
3. The Council undertook feasibility work on the site in 2016 with both architectural 

and cost consultancy input which demonstrated that the site was capable of 
delivering a flatted scheme of between 40-55 homes consisting of 1 and 2 bed 
flats.

4. The cost analysis updated with advice from WSP, the Company’s development 
management partners, indicates that a completed scheme could be delivered 
for around £2,500/m2, giving a cost for the largest conceivable scheme of 
around £12.3m including fees.

Financial implications
5. The potential financial performance of the scheme is outlined in the OCHL 

Development Progress Report which appears elsewhere on the agenda which 
shows the scheme meets the development financial parameters of the 
Company. As the scheme is not currently contained within the Business Plan, 
funding would

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
SHAREHOLDER MEETING 
on Wednesday 20 December 2017  
 
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Price Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Rowley Councillor Sinclair 

Councillor Smith Councillor Tanner 

Councillor Tidball  

 

Officers:  
Jackie Yates, Director  
Stephen Clarke, Director 
Lindsay Cane, Company Secretary 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services/s151 Officer 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor(s) Brown, Hayes and Turner sent apologies. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Shareholder resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 
2017. 
 

3. Appointment of a Director to the Housing Group  
 
The Company Secretary presented this item.   
 
The Shareholder noted Jane Winfield’s credentials and commercial experience, 
particularly with regard to the Barton development. 
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

1. Note the resignation of Fiona Piercy as a Director of  each of Oxford City 
Housing Limited, Oxford City Housing (Development) Limited and Oxford 



 

City Housing (Investment) Limited with effect from 31 January 2018;  

2. Appoint Jane Winfield as a Director of Oxford City Housing Limited, Oxford 
City Housing (Development) Limited and Oxford City Housing (Investment) 
Limited with effect from 1 February 2018. 

 

4. Appointment of Auditors for the Housing Group  
 
The Council’s Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer) presented this item and 
referred the Shareholder to the report which had been circulated.  He said that the 
appointment of external auditors was a reserved matter within the Shareholder 
Agreement and explained that to facilitate the 2017/18 audit it was necessary to 
procure an external audit service for all the Council’s owned or jointly owned 
companies including the Housing Group. 
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

Delegate the award of the contract for the provision of external audit services for the 
Housing Group to Oxford City Council’s Head of Financial Services (S151 Officer). 
 

5. Proposed amendment to Shareholder's Agreement re inter-
company loans  

 
The Company Secretary presented this item and said that while the making of loans 
was a matter properly reserved for shareholder consent, it had become apparent that in 
practice this requirement was unduly restrictive for routine operations between the 
Housing Group companies. He explained that this might occur, for example, if the 
holding company were to receive a loan from the Council to make a property purchase, 
but when in the normal course of business that property is transferred to another group 
company, say the investment company for sale or letting, the repayment obligations 
under the loan could not “follow” the property without express shareholder consent. 
 
To prevent the Housing Group having to request consent from the Shareholder on each 
such occasion, it was proposed that the Shareholder grant continuous authorisation to 
permit any of the Housing Group companies to make and accept inter-group loans and 
inter-group loan transfers. 
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

Amend the Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group in the manner specified in 
the report to facilitate inter-company loan transfers. 
 

6. Project Delivery Programme  
 
Councillor Tidball and the Monitoring Officer joined the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Chair of the Board of Directors presented this item and reminded the Shareholder 
of the four initial corporate objectives, set by the Council and underpinned by the 
Business Plan, which set the Housing Group’s initial business lines: 



 

 The purchase and management of the new affordable rental homes at Barton 
Park 

 To develop new affordable housing with a range of tenures 

 The purchase and management of high value void properties from the Council 
to help fund the Government’s levy on stock holding Local Authorities to 
compensate Registered Social Landlords for the costs of Right to Buy 

 To undertake estate regeneration schemes 
 
The Shareholder then discussed each of these business lines in detail and the following 
points were noted: 
 
Barton Park 

 The transfer of the first tranche of properties was expected in May 2018 

 The Housing Group could not influence the scheduled transfer dates 

 The Housing Group Project Team and the Council’s Landlord Services team 
were leading on the work needed to prepare for the transfer and ensure that the 
properties would be ready to let in May 2018 

 The Housing Group would have a Service Level Agreement with the Council’s 
Landlord Services to manage the Housing Group stock and this would address 
sub-contracting arrangements with the Direct Services Trading Companies 

 tenants of the Housing Group would have the same level of service and 
experience as the Council’s tenants; service delivery should be unchanged but it 
would be made clear to tenants, from the outset, whether the landlord was the 
Housing Group or the Council 

 Those policies which are reserved matters for the Shareholder: Rent, Lettings, 
Sales and Debt Recovery would be considered at the next shareholder 
meeting in March 2018 

 That the costs of the Barton Park Green Levy would be defrayed by the 
Housing Group as landlord; and that future Housing Group developments 
should not adopt that specific model but would explore the scope to use the 
Council’s  Parks team for landscaping and site maintenance 

 
Affordable Housing site development 

 a consortium including Levitt Bernstein architects, Currie and Brown project 
managers, GL Hearn Planning consultants led by WSP had been appointed to 
provide the range of professional services required to deliver a successful 
development programme 

 Officer capacity was an issue for the Housing Group as staff were currently 
undertaking the new tasks for the Housing Group alongside existing work for the 
Council’s housing function 

 An officer had been appointed as a dedicated project management resource for 
the Housing Group to address, in part, this issue 

 A Project Team, chaired by Stephen Clarke, met twice monthly to provide co-
ordination and oversight on project management; this team included Council 
officers from other service areas such as Planning and Communications and 
operated on the principle of “ethical barriers” to separate the needs of the 
Housing Group from those of the Council 



 

 the initial design feasibility studies for all eight development sites (to assess 
capacity and including pre-planning application discussions) were underway 

 The initial assessment is that the Development Programme could deliver an 
additional 20-25 housing units over and above the assumptions in the Business 
Plan 

 
The purchase and management of high value void properties from the Council 

 Five properties had been purchased in 2016-17 

 A further five properties had been identified for purchase in 2017-18 in 
accordance with the Business Plan 

 the Business Plan assumed that 5 units per annum will be sold by the Council 
and transferred to the Housing Group over the term of the Plan (equating to 200 
units).  Not transferring the quota of units in any single year would be a lost 
opportunity and over time it would have a detrimental impact on the Housing 
Group’s finances which would need to be addressed. 

 
Having considered the arguments presented in the report the Shareholder confirmed 
that the Housing Group should proceed with the purchase of up to five properties in 
2017-18. 
 
Estate Regeneration 

 The redevelopment of Blackbird Leys central area was progressing and the 
Council was expected to appoint a development partner in the summer of 
2018 

 The local community would be closely involved in the regeneration project  
 
Right to Buy 

The Shareholder noted that the Government’s policy on the high value void levy and 
right to buy remained uncertain and was being monitored by officers in both the Council 
and the Housing Group. The matter would be presented to the Shareholder for a 
decision once there was greater clarity on the Government’s policy position. 
 
The Chair of the Board of Directors explained that their initial view was that the Housing 
Group should not introduce a Right to Buy policy, until and unless required to do so by 
Government policy.  The justification for this was the requirement to increase and retain 
the stock of social housing in the city.  In the event that a Right to Buy policy was 
required the Housing Group would explore options to set appropriate qualifying periods 
and discount levels and the scope to minimise the risk of losing properties to 
speculative external buyers. Any such policy would be presented to the Shareholder for 
approval. 
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

1. note the report; and  

2. agreed to meet quarterly to monitor and review the progress being made on the 
delivery of the Housing Group development programme against the Business Plan 
objectives 

 



 

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from publication  
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the item in the 
exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 
21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on 
the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

7. Lucy Faithfull House  
 
The Chair of the Board of Directors presented this item and explained the background 
to the proposal that the Housing Group should acquire the Lucy Faithfull House site 
from the City Council through the provision of a loan facility from the City Council.  The 
site would then be included in the Company’s Business Plan.   
 
The Shareholder noted the content of the report and the confidential appendix. 
 

The Shareholder resolved to: 

1. Agree to the acquisition of the Lucy Faithfull House site from Oxford City Council 
and its inclusion in the Company’s Business Plan; and 

2. Support the provision of a loan facility of up to £13 million to facilitate the 
development of the site. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 3.05 pm and ended at 3.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 20 March 2018 


